
 
 
 

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
Town Board 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, May 7, 2019 

 
Immediately following  
Sanitary District Meeting 

 
Grand Chute Town Hall 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
Board Room 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

C. SPECIAL PRESENTATION – Recognition of Samuel Rospenda for obtaining an Eagle Scout Award 
 

D. PROCLAMATION – Police Week 
 

E. PUBLIC INPUT 
Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals are allowed to speak only about agenda items 
and must fill out a “Request to Speak” form and submit to the Town Clerk prior to the start of the meeting in order to speak during the 
Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may make their comments prior to any 
discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The Public Input 
section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input 
segment ends there will be no additional discussion from the audience. 
 

F. CONSENT AGENDA  
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 
1. Approval of regular meeting minutes from April 16, 2019 and public hearing minutes from April 15, 

2019. 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Approval of Applications to expire:  2021 dated 4/12/19, 4/18/19, and 4/19/19 
2) Denial of operator license applications for Castillo and Colling 

 
b. Liquor Licenses: 

1) Transfer of Premise for “Class A” beer and liquor, The Shinery Neenah LLC dba The Shinery, 
4301 W. Wisconsin Avenue Ste. 914 

2) Change of agent for Target Corporation dba Target located at 4301 W. Wisconsin Avenue 
appoints Alexandria Smith  
 

c. Special Event Permits: 
1) Appleton Baseball Club, 2400 N. Casaloma Drive, for wedding fireworks on Saturday, June 15, 

2019 and Saturday, June 29, 2019.  CONDITIONS:  1) No fireworks may begin after 10:00 p.m., 
2) Display must comply with NFPA 1123 standards 
 

G. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
1. Approval of Voucher List – May 7, 2019 

 
H. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 
a. Affidavit of Correction to the Plat of Grand Chute Southwest Business Park, releasing and 

correcting a recorded detention easement on Lot 3 (5790 W. Midwest Drive). Director Buckingham 
to report results from 5/7/19 PC meeting. 

 
2. Recommendation from Licensing Committee regarding the Howard Johnson complaint of unpaid 

hotel/motel tax, utility bill, and personal property tax. 
 



Page 2 of 2 

 

3. Award of Bid, Contract 2019-05A utilities on N. McCarthy Road and contract 2019-05B Champion 
Drive and Silverspring Drive construction, to PTS Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $1,352,593.51. 
 

4. Award of Bid, Contract 2019-07 Galaxy Drive construction to Feaker & Sons Co., Inc, in the amount of 
$716,036.65. 
 

5. Approve the special assessment methodology for 2019 urbanization of McCarthy Road from 
Brookview Drive to Capitol Drive. 

 
6. Finance and IT budget adjustments. 

 
7. Approve the proposal from McMahon Associates, Inc. for design and permitting services to replace a 

culvert on Casaloma Drive at a cost not to exceed $35,200. 
 

8. Approve of the insurance package for the 2019-2020 year.  
 

9. Approve Change Order #3 for Town Center Park Playground, Contract 2018-14, increasing the 
amount by $1,270 and extending the project completion date to May 15, 2019. 

 
I. RESOLUTION 

1. Final Resolution TBR-07-2019 for Spencer Street (Casaloma Drive to Mayflower Drive) as located in 
the Town of Grand Chute authorizing the commencement of work or improvements and special 
assessments for street construction and levying special assessments against abutting property owners 
or on an area wide basis to specially benefiting property owners under Chapter 60 and 66.0703(1)(b), 
et al Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2017-18 as amended. 
 

J. CLOSED SESSION 
1. Motion to convene in Closed Session via ROLL CALL VOTE pursuant to 19.85(1)(c) – Consideration 

of employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee of 
the Town of Grand Chute (proposed fire union contract negotiation strategy, terms, discussion, and 
possible approval) and 19.85(1)(e) – Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public 
properties, investing of public funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or 
bargaining reasons require a closed session (land acquisition and sales of Town owned property) 
 

2. Motion to adjourn Closed Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 

H. NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
10.  Action/discussion on closed session items. 

K. ADJOURNMENT 

Public Notice:  Agendas are posted in the following locations:  Town Hall bulletin boards & Town website www.grandchute.net 2015 Wisconsin Act 79 allows the publication of certain legal notices 
on an Internet site maintained by a municipality.  This law allows these types of legal notices to be posted in one physical location in the jurisdiction (instead of three) if also placed on an Internet site 
maintained by the local government. 
Special Accommodations:  Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting should be made to the Clerk’s Office at (920-832-5644) with at least 24-hour 
notice. 
Notice of Possible Quorum:  A quorum of the Sanitary Districts, Plan Commission, Board of Review, Licensing Committee, Parks Commission, Community Development Authority, Joint Review 
Board, Zoning Board of Appeals and/or Police and Fire Commission may be present at this meeting for the purpose of gathering information and possible discussion on items listed on this agenda.  
However, unless otherwise noted in this agenda, no official action by the Sanitary Districts, Plan Commission, Board of Review, Licensing Committee, Parks Commission, Joint Review Board, 
Zoning Board of Appeals and/or Police and Fire Commission will be taken at this meeting. 

 

http://www.grandchute.net/


Proclamation for National Police Week 2019 
 
To recognize National Police Week 2019 and to honor the service 
and sacrifice of those law enforcement officers killed in the line of 
duty while protecting our communities and safeguarding our 
democracy.  
 
 

WHEREAS, in 1962, President Kennedy proclaimed May 15th 
as National Peace Officers Memorial Day, and the week in which it 
falls as National Police Week; and 

 
WHEREAS, the members of the Grand Chute Police 

Department play an essential role in safeguarding the rights and 
freedoms of the citizens of the Town of Grand Chute; and 

 
WHEREAS, since the first recorded law enforcement officer 

death in 1791, more than 21,000 law enforcement officers in the 
United States have made the ultimate sacrifice and been killed in 
the line of duty; and 

 
WHEREAS, the names of these dedicated public servants are 

engraved on the walls of the National Law Enforcement Officers 
Memorial in Washington, D.C.; 

 
WHEREAS, 371 new names of fallen heroes are being added 

to the National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial this spring, 
including 158 officers killed in 2018; and 

 
WHEREAS, May 15th is designated as Peace Officers 

Memorial Day, in honor of all fallen officers and their families and 
U.S. flags should be flown at half-staff; 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Grand 

Chute formally designates May 12-18, 2019, as Police Week in 
Grand Chute, and publicly salutes the service of law enforcement 
officers in our community and in communities across the nation. 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – SPENCER ST (CASALOMA DRIVE TO MAYFLOWER DRIVE) 
APRIL 15, 2019 
 
CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Eric Davidson, and Angie Cain, 
Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Katie Schwartz, Director of Public Works; Karen Heyrman; Deputy 
Public Works Director; Mick Magalski and Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates 
 
OTHERS:  39 signed attendance 
 
Proposed imposition of special assessments for the Town of Grand Chute’s cost allocable for street 
construction and storm sewer installation for Spencer Street (Casaloma Drive to Mayflower Drive), as 
located in the Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. 
 
Chairman Schowalter explained that they would answer all the questions in writing and they will be available to 
everyone on the Town’s website within two weeks. 
 
Director Schwartz explained that the project is for the reconstruction and urbanization of Spencer Street.  The 
roadway will provide for on-street bike lanes on both sides and on-street parking on one side of the street.  This 
project will have sidewalks on both sides of the road, a new storm sewer system, and the installation of new 
street lights.  It is estimated that the earliest the project could start would be April 29, 2019.  The duration of the 
project is expected to be approximately five months.  Property owners will receive notification from WisDOT 
with further details about mail delivery and garbage pickup.  She explained that most of the answers to 
everyone’s questions were listed on the “Public Hearing Info Sheet.”   She explained that generally 50 percent 
of the standard residential street is assessed to adjacent residential properties and commercial properties are 
assessed at 100 percent of the cost.  Sidewalks, sanitary/watermain maintenance, subgrade improvement, and 
property acquisition are not assessed.  Standard credits have been applied to corner lots.  The prime contractor 
for the project is Michaels Corporation. 
 
Chairman Schowalter opened the Public Hearing for discussion. 
 
Thomas Rehfeldt, 5320 W. Spencer Street, stated the estimate from a year and half ago was 2.7 million for the 
cost of the project and now it is 3.6 million.  He questioned who made a mistake with the cost of the project.  
They recently replaced the sidewalk on Spencer Street that was past Casaloma because it was built over a 
ditch.  He questioned if they need to have the sidewalks go in right afterwards, since it will not last.  He would 
like to know what is going to prevent the same thing from happening to their sidewalks.  He would like to know 
who is going to fix the property from the digger.  He questioned what zoning was AGD and CL.  He questioned 
the parcel that was across from Maple Hill Road and why it wasn’t being assessed. 
 
Craig Bethke, 5400 W. Spencer Street, questioned if this project was still proposed or is it going to happen.  He 
questioned who is benefitting from the project.  He also asked if his property tax will drop 10 percent because of 
the 10 percent project costs.  He questioned if his property taxes will drop because of the depreciation to his 
property caused by an increase of traffic, maintenance, and reduction of privacy.  He asked if a wheel tax is 
initiated, will it be retroactive.  He asked if the project scope can be changed to eliminate the sidewalks and 
street lights. 
 
Alan and Patti Crawford, 5116 W. Spencer Street, stated that they were told at previous meetings that they 
would only be assessed if they had access to Spencer Street.  Their driveway and mailbox are not on Spencer 
Street.  He said others on corners are not being assessed.  He questioned if he could put a driveway off of 
Spencer Street and have a “U” shaped driveway.  He questioned who will take care of the damages on their 
property as they did not grade the property.  They did not cover the holes they left in their yard and would like 
the construction workers to be more careful. 
 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – SPENCER ST (CASALOMA DRIVE TO MAYFLOWER DRIVE) 
APRIL 15, 2019 
 

Page 2 

Holly Galassi, 5411 W. Spencer Street, explained that this is a large capital expense and a large burden on 
retirees and others on fixed income.  She questioned how it is expected to be paid, whether it is added to the 
tax bill or spread out over a period of time.  At the Public Informational Meeting on July 28, 2016, it was stated 
that they were receiving Federal Funding for this project at 80 percent federal and 20 percent local cost share 
split.  The document they received in April shows 50 percent split and not 20 percent.  She questioned why 
some parcels on the list show a zero for their assessment and does this increase the amount that they are 
required to pay.  Thirty-five concerned citizens signed a petition against the plan and it seems as none of the 
concerns were addressed.  She doesn’t want sidewalks and is being forced to pay for them and maintain them.  
She questioned how they are supposed to move the heavy snow that comes from the road. 
 
Walter Campbell, 222 S. Long Court, questioned why there is no wheel tax in Grand Chute to help pay for 
these things.  They didn’t have wheel tax in the old days and they used to ride horses.  He feels this is common 
sense. 
 
Rhona Anton, 5510 W. Spencer Street, questioned if their sidewalks would be obstructed by posts and split 
around a power pole.  She asked if they will have interest free financing.  She asked if they will receive 
sufficient time of where they are moving the mailboxes.  She asked if the mailboxes could be placed off of 
Spencer Street.  She asked if the assessment was the final cost or if it could increase.   
 
Keith Hueffner, 5115 W. Spencer Street, stated he recently purchased his property.  He asked if there was any 
way to stop the project.  He doesn’t want sidewalks and bought the house because it didn’t have sidewalks.  He 
stated the construction workers need to do a better job and they are making a mess as they drive across his 
front lawn.  He had a 10-foot hole in his yard that was not covered. 
    
A woman from the back of the audience spoke.  She questioned why the sidewalks were not included in part of 
the assessment and questioned how much of the sidewalks are going to be per property. 
 
Karl Schrampfer, 4818 W. Wildflower Lane, spoke about the Boston Tea Party.  He stated that the Town Board 
is not listening to the wishes of the taxpayer.  He has lived in the Town for 32 years and stated he witnessed a 
reoccurring pattern with the Town Board, which is to urbanize the Town.  He stated that in 2009, he faced an 
urbanization in the Casaloma West subdivision despite opposition of 60 percent of the residents.  The Town 
Board is determined to change Spencer Street into a 4-lane monstrosity.  He feels this is totally unnecessary 
given the presence of College Avenue.  He suggested the Town fixing Casaloma between Spencer Street and 
Prospect Avenue, which is in shambles.  He questioned how much the Town has spent on road projects that 
were not wanted by the residents. 
 
Dave Mischler, 5130 S. Spencer Street, questioned when the conception of this project was because when he 
built his house he called and asked the Town if there were any plans for this road.  He was told that it might be 
repaved but that was it.  He wants to know if this project was in the works prior to 2013 and if it was, they 
deserve an apology and the Town needs to pay for their assessment.  The Town also needs to pay him for 
depreciation in his lot.  They bought the lot and built there because it was a private road on a private wooded 
lot.  He thinks the speed limit should be changed to 25 mph like Greenville.  This project has taken all of the 
woods in front of his lot and will no longer be a private lot.  The appraisal states it is only worth $17,000 and 
they paid $67,000 so he wants to know who will pay him $50,000. 
 
Sara Hammen, 5601 W. Spencer Street, stated the amount they are assessed for this project is the same 
amount as a car.  They are a young family and this is a large burden on their family.  They bought their property 
because they loved the rural feel of the property.  If the road is widened, people will drive faster.  They would 
like the mailboxes moved to their side of the road.  They put a 65k addition on their house in 2015 and called 
the Town to find out if anything was going to happen with this project.  They would have moved if they knew 
this project was coming.   
 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – SPENCER ST (CASALOMA DRIVE TO MAYFLOWER DRIVE) 
APRIL 15, 2019 
 

Page 3 

Joanne Fischer, 5430 W. Spencer Street, stated they liked the country feel to their property and have been 
living there since 1979.  She questioned why this project has turned out like this and they were told they would 
discuss the street.  There was no discussion and it was just going to happen.  She asked why no one is 
listening to them about what they want.  She asked why they do not care about what they want. 
 
Jim Long, 5735 W. Spencer Street, stated he has lived in Grand Chute his whole life and knows many of the 
Board personally.  He asked why they are afraid to answer the questions.  He told his neighbors to run for 
office.  He stated they don’t make that much money and nobody wants their job.  He stated no one was at the 
last meeting.  He feels that the questions should be answered in person. 
 
Sara Hammen, 5601 W. Spencer Street, asked if the sidewalks are going to be extending into Greenville or will 
the sidewalks be going nowhere. 
 
Robert McGlone, 5700 W. Spencer Street, stated that there were no representatives at the last meeting.  He 
said he was moving out of the Town. 
 
Thomas Rehfeldt, 5320 W. Spencer Street, stated they submitted a petition and never heard anything back.  
He said they invited the Town Board to show them and no one came. 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Sherman/Nooyen) to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to adjourn meeting. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 6:37 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken and recorded in this record book April 17, 2019 by:  

 

 
___________________________________________ 
Angie Cain, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – APRIL 16, 2019 
 

Page 1 of 3 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:24 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Eric Davidson, and Angie Cain, 
Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Greg Peterson, 
Police Chief; Tim Bantes, Fire Chief; Brent Braun; IT Director; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Katie Schwartz, 
Director of Public Works; Karen Heyrman; Deputy Public Works Director; Mary Baxter, HR;  Mike Patza, Town 
Planner; Mick Magalski, McMahon Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  4 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT – There was no public input. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – April 4, 2019 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
Operator’s License Applications to expire:  2021 dated 3/29/19 and 4/4/19 
 
Special Events: Appleton Baseball Club, 2400 N. Casaloma Drive, for wedding fireworks on Friday, June 28, 
2019 and Saturday, August 24, 2019. CONDITIONS: 1) No fireworks may begin after 10:00 p.m., 2) Display 
must comply with NFPA 1123 standards 
  
Butte Des Morts Country Club, 3600 W. Prospect Avenue, for Spielbauer Fireworks Company to set off 
wedding fireworks on Friday, May 10, 2019. CONDITIONS: 1) No fireworks may begin after 10:00 
p.m., 2) Display must comply with NFPA 1123 standards 3) Fire Chief maintains the right to call off any 
fireworks show due to conditions at the time of the event 
 
Accept Monthly Reports: Fire Department, Public Works, and Parks Commission 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve the consent agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – April 16, 2019 
$816,270.44 (93890-93934); Payroll $287,542.38; ACH $189,200.74 
 
Accept Budget Statement – March 2019  
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the voucher list and budget statement.  Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Town Board Reorganization: 
 

 Vice Chairperson – Nooyen 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – APRIL 16, 2019 
 

Page 2 of 3 

 Legal Counsel – Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 Town Engineer(s) – McMahon Associates 
 Weed Commission (1) – Schowalter 
 Supervisor representatives for Planning Commission (2) – Schowalter and Sherman 
 Supervisor representatives Fox West Regional Sewerage - (3) – Schowalter, Nooyen, and Thyssen 
 Supervisor liaison to the Park Commission (1) – Davidson 
 Supervisor representative on Investment Committee (1) – Thyssen 
 Representatives to Room Tax Commission (3) – Schowalter, Sherman, and March 
 Town representative on Convention and Visitors Bureau Board (1) – March 
 Budget Personnel Committee (2) – Sherman and Davidson 
 Community Development Authority – Schowalter and Davidson 

 
Motion (Nooyen/Davidson) to approve all the recommendations as listed for the Town Board 
reorganization.  Motion carried. 
 
Appointment/Reappointment of Commissioners: 
 

 Reappointments of Plan Commission, terms expiring April 2022: Duane Boeckers and John Weber 
 Reappointment of Park Commission, term expiring April 2026: Jennifer Buelow Fischer 
 Appointment of Park Commission Alternate: Tyler DeBruin 
 Reappointment of Board of Appeals, terms expiring May 2022: Aaron Janssen 
 Reappointment of Police & Fire Commission, term expiring April 2024: Charles J. Bongers 
 Reappointments of Community Development Authority, terms expiring May 2022: Jonathan Fischer 
 and Michael Pfefferle 
 Reappointments of Joint Review Board, terms expiring April 2021: 

o Greg Hartjes, Appleton Area School District representative 
o Yvette Mueller, Outagamie County representative 
o Amy Van Straten, Fox Valley Technical College representative 
o Jim March, Town of Grand Chute representative 
o Pat Thompson, public member 

 
Motion (Sherman/Nooyen) to approve all appointments/reappointments as listed.  Motion carried. 

Plan Commission Recommendations: 
CUP-05-19 Conditional Use Permit requested by the Town of Grand Chute to allow grading and filling 
associated with the construction of concrete headwalls on the ends of existing twin culverts under N. 
McCarthy Road, near the intersection with W. Brookview Drive. Director Buckingham to report results 
from 4/16/19 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Davidson) to approve CUP-05-19.  Motion carried.  
 
CUP-06-19 Conditional Use Permit requested by the Town of Grand Chute to allow grading and stream 
alteration associated with the replacement of a culvert under N. McCarthy Road, near the intersection 
with W. Clairemont Drive. Director Buckingham to report results from 4/16/19 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve CUP-06-19.  Motion carried. 
 
CUP-07-19 Conditional Use Permit requested by the Town of Grand Chute to allow grading and stream 
alteration associated with the replacement of a culvert under N. McCarthy Road, near the intersection 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – APRIL 16, 2019 
 

Page 3 of 3 

with W. Neubert Road. Director Buckingham to report results from 4/16/19 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Nooyen) to approve CUP-07-19.  Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
Resolution TBR-06-2019 Department of Employee Trust Funds updated the local employer health 
insurance manual. All participating municipalities are required to file an updated approved resolution to 
ETF. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve TBR-06-2019.  Motion carried.   
 
ORDINANCE 
 
Ordinance O-05-2019 amending Municipal Code Chapter 241 which regulates cigarettes and tobacco 
products and prohibiting the purchase and possession of a tobacco by a minor to include electronic delivery 
devices and e-liquid. 
  
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve O-05-2019.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to adjourn meeting. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:29 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on April 16, 2019 and entered in this record book, April 
17, 2019 by:  
 
 

Angie Cain__________ 

Angie Cain, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute  
Initial Draft 



























































BID TABULATION
PROJECT 2019-05A N McCARTHY ROAD RECONSTRUCTION UTILITIES AND PROJECT 2019-05B FOX CITIES CHAMPION 

CENTER - PHASE 2 STREET & UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total
1-A- 1 500 L.F. 8" Diameter SDR 26 PVC Sanitary Sewer on GV $93.00 $46,500.00
1-A- 2 40 L.F. 8" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer on Champion Drive $242.00 $9,680.00
1-A- 3 60.74 V.F. 4' Diameter Sanitary Manhole $329.00 $19,983.46
1-A- 4 1 EA. Connect to Existing Sanitary Manhole $3,628.00 $3,628.00
1-A- 5 13 V.F. Inside Drop Entrance $282.00 $3,666.00
1-A- 6 16.24 V.F. Outside Drop Entrance $525.00 $8,526.00
1-A- 7 10 EA. Sanitary Manhole Casting $544.00 $5,440.00
1-A- 8 2 EA. Adjust Sanitary Manhole Casting $1,705.00 $3,410.00
1-A- 9 5 EA. Reconstruct Sanitary Manhole Rom $3,568.00 $17,840.00
1-A- 10 8 EA. External Chimney Seals $606.00 $4,848.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-A $123,521.46

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total
1-B- 1 3 EA. Hydrant Relocation and Bolt Replacement, Including Valve and Tee Bolts $5,795.00 $17,385.00
1-B- 2 10 EA. Replace Valve Bolts $3,477.00 $34,770.00
1-B- 3 4 EA. Replace Tee Bolts $3,477.00 $13,908.00
1-B- 4 4 EA. Replace Watermain Fitting Bolts $3,477.00 $13,908.00
1-B- 5 2 EA. Salvage Hydrant and Auxilary Valve, including Tee Bolt Replacement $5,215.00 $10,430.00
1-B- 6 3 EA. Reinstall Salvaged Hydrant and Bolt Replacement $5,215.00 $15,645.00
1-B- 7 2 EA. Hydrant Bolt Replacement, including Tee and Valve Bolts $4,636.00 $9,272.00
1-B- 8 1 EA. Salvage Hydrant and Auxilary Valve $2,318.00 $2,318.00
1-B- 9 395 L.F. 1" Diameter DR9 HDPE Water Service $100.00 $39,500.00
1-B- 10 5 EA. Connect to Existing Water Main $3,150.00 $15,750.00
1-B- 11 2 EA. 6" Plug $274.00 $548.00
1-B- 12 1 EA. 8" Cap $365.00 $365.00
1-B- 13 1 EA. 8" x 6" Live Tap $3,968.00 $3,968.00
1-B- 14 1 EA. 12" x 6" Live Tap $4,077.00 $4,077.00
1-B- 15 1 EA. 12" x 8" Live Tap $4,579.00 $4,579.00
1-B- 16 1 EA. 12" x 6" Tee $681.00 $681.00
1-B- 17 1 EA. 12" Tee $858.00 $858.00
1-B- 18 1 EA. 6" Gate Valve and Box $1,250.00 $1,250.00
1-B- 19 2 EA. 12" Gate Valve and Box $2,760.00 $5,520.00
1-B- 20 1 EA. 12" x 8" Reducer $447.00 $447.00
1-B- 21 2 EA. Remove Existing Valve $290.00 $580.00
1-B- 22 3 EA. 12" Sleeve $1,035.00 $3,105.00
1-B- 23 65 L.F. 6" PVC Watermain $100.00 $6,500.00
1-B- 24 80 L.F. 8" PVC Watermain $116.00 $9,280.00
1-B- 25 65 L.F. 12" PVC Watermain $176.00 $11,440.00
1-B- 26 96 S.F. 2" Trench Insulation $4.50 $432.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-B $226,516.00

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total
1-C- 1 972 L.F. 8" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer $74.00 $71,928.00
1-C- 2 4 EA. 8"x6" PVC Service Branches $229.00 $916.00
1-C- 3 205 L.F. 6" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Sewer Service $75.00 $15,375.00
1-C- 4 59.8 V.F. 4' Diameter Sanitary Manhole $348.00 $20,810.40
1-C- 5 5 EA. Manhole Casting NF-1550-B $544.00 $2,720.00
1-C- 6 5 EA. Cretex Internal Chimney Seal $455.00 $2,275.00
1-C- 7 2 EA. Reconstruct Existing Sanitary Manhole $2,275.00 $4,550.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-C $118,574.40

N McCarthy Road Reconstruction
(South Limits of Project to STA 122+75)

Proposal Schedule No. 1-C

Sanitary Sewer
Fox Cities Champion Center - Phase 2

PTS Contractors, Inc.

PTS Contractors, Inc.

Proposal Schedule No. 1-A

Sanitary Sewer

N McCarthy Road Reconstruction
(South Limits of Project to STA 122+75)

Proposal Schedule No. 1-B

Watermain

PTS Contractors, Inc.

S:\DPW\CIP Projects\2019 Projects\Street Improvements\Champion Drive\500-Bidder Correspondence\2019-05 A utilities & 2019-05B Bid Tabulation 1 OF 3



BID TABULATION
PROJECT 2019-05A N McCARTHY ROAD RECONSTRUCTION UTILITIES AND PROJECT 2019-05B FOX CITIES CHAMPION 

CENTER - PHASE 2 STREET & UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total
1-D- 1 2 EA. 10"x6" Tapping Tee and Valve $4,137.00 $8,274.00
1-D- 2 1 EA. 12"x10" Tapping Tee and Valve $5,805.00 $5,805.00
1-D- 3 156 L.F. 6" Diameter DR 18 PVC Water Service $76.00 $11,856.00
1-D- 4 1,365 L.F. 10" Diameter DR 18 PVC Watermain $53.00 $72,345.00
1-D- 5 12 L.F. 6" Diameter Hydrant Lead $78.00 $936.00
1-D- 6 1 EA. Relocate Existing Hydrant $1,890.00 $1,890.00
1-D- 7 1 EA. Hydrants (7.5' Bury) $4,143.00 $4,143.00
1-D- 8 1 EA. 4' Hydrant Extension $1,798.00 $1,798.00
1-D- 9 4 EA. 6" Gate Valves and Boxes $1,250.00 $5,000.00
1-D- 10 4 EA. 10" Gate Valves and Boxes $2,385.00 $9,540.00
1-D- 11 1 L.S. Watermain Fittings $6,643.00 $6,643.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-D $128,230.00

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total
1-E- 1 324 L.F. 12" Diameter Storm Sewer $55.00 $17,820.00
1-E- 2 430 L.F. 15" Diameter Storm Sewer $48.00 $20,640.00
1-E- 3 827 L.F. 27" Diameter Storm Sewer $63.00 $52,101.00
1-E- 4 4.6 V.F. 4' Diameter Storm Manhole $275.50 $1,267.30
1-E- 5 28.3 V.F. 5' Diameter Storm Manhole $467.00 $13,216.10
1-E- 6 6 EA. Manhole Casting NF R-1550-B $526.00 $3,156.00
1-E- 7 8 EA. 2'x3' Storm Inlet $1,115.00 $8,920.00
1-E- 8 8 EA. Inlet Casting NF R-3067 $725.00 $5,800.00
1-E- 9 8 EA. Storm Inlet Stub Drain (as ordered) $715.00 $5,720.00
1-E- 10 4 EA. 12" Metal Apron End Wall w/ Trash Guard $320.00 $1,280.00
1-E- 11 2 EA. 15" Metal Apron End Wall w/ Trash Guard $360.00 $720.00
1-E- 12 110 LF 18" Corrugated Metal Culvert Pipe $44.00 $4,840.00
1-E- 13 2 EA. 18" Metal Apron End Wall $195.00 $390.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-E $135,870.40

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Unit Price Total
1-F- 1 1 L.S. Demolition - Remove We Energies Driveway, Culverts, Fence, Clear & Grub $5,135.00 $5,135.00
1-F- 2 1 L.S. Excavation and Grading (Estimated 7,030 CY) $24,002.00 $24,002.00
1-F- 3 1 L.S. Import Fill (Estimated 10,600 CY) $101,235.00 $101,235.00

1-F- 4 1 L.S.
Wetland Creation Area - Strip Topsoil, Grade, Place Topsoil From Wetland 
Fill Area, Seed and Mulch Cover Crop $5,420.00 $5,420.00

1-F- 5 4,550 Ton Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 1 1/4" Dense $12.35 $56,192.50
1-F- 6 2,660 Ton Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 3" Dense $11.90 $31,654.00
1-F- 7 319 L.F. 18" Concrete Curb and Gutter $23.90 $7,624.10
1-F- 8 4,669 L.F. 30" Concrete Curb and Gutter $12.75 $59,529.75
1-F- 9 317 L.F. 30" Concrete Driveway Gutter $20.75 $6,577.75
1-F- 10 790 S.F. Concrete Ramp $7.25 $5,727.50
1-F- 11 60 S.F. ADA Detectable Warning Field $36.50 $2,190.00
1-F- 12 1,400 Ton HMA Pavement Binder Course Type 3 MT 58-28S $66.20 $92,680.00
1-F- 13 1,110 Ton HMA Pavement Surface Course Type 5 MT 58-28S $66.45 $73,759.50
1-F- 14 435 Ton HMA Pavement Walking Trail Type 4 LT 58-28S $83.55 $36,344.25
1-F- 15 1 L.S. Pavement Striping $5,715.00 $5,715.00
1-F- 16 1,500 Ton Excavation Below Subgrade and Replace with Breaker Run (as ordered) $15.40 $23,100.00
1-F- 17 6,225 S.Y. Geotextile Fabric, Type SAS $1.30 $8,092.50
1-F- 18 1 L.S. Re-Spread Salvaged Topsoil, 4" Thick (Estimated 18,170 SY) $12,900.00 $12,900.00

1-F- 19 10 EA.
Boulder Protection at We Energies Substation Perimeter (Minimum 2 Ft. 
Diameter) $520.00 $5,200.00

Roadway
Fox Cities Champion Center - Phase 2

PTS Contractors, Inc.

Watermain
Fox Cities Champion Center - Phase 2

Proposal Schedule No. 1-E

Storm Sewer

Fox Cities Champion Center - Phase 2

Proposal Schedule No. 1-F

PTS Contractors, Inc.

PTS Contractors, Inc.

Proposal Schedule No. 1-D

S:\DPW\CIP Projects\2019 Projects\Street Improvements\Champion Drive\500-Bidder Correspondence\2019-05 A utilities & 2019-05B Bid Tabulation 2 OF 3



BID TABULATION
PROJECT 2019-05A N McCARTHY ROAD RECONSTRUCTION UTILITIES AND PROJECT 2019-05B FOX CITIES CHAMPION 

CENTER - PHASE 2 STREET & UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

1-F- 20 4 EA. 18"X18" OM4-3 Red Diamond Sign $415.00 $1,660.00
1-F- 21 1 LS Traffic Control $32,965.00 $32,965.00
1-F- 22 4 EA. 30"x30" R1-1 Stop Sign $468.00 $1,872.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-F $599,575.85

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Unit Price Total
1-G- 1 2,024 L.F. Silt Fence $2.10 $4,250.40
1-G- 2 1 L.S. Tracking Pad $1,040.00 $1,040.00
1-G- 3 10 EA. Inlet Protection, Grate $104.00 $1,040.00
1-G- 4 10 EA. Curlex Sediment Log (12' Length) $130.00 $1,300.00
1-G- 5 4,000 S.Y. Temporary Seeding (as ordered) $0.26 $1,040.00
1-G- 6 1,000 S.Y. Erosion Control Mat, Class I Type B (as ordered) $1.25 $1,250.00
1-G- 7 1 L.S. Seed, Fertilize and Mulch (Estimated 18,170 SY) Seed Mix No. 40 $10,385.00 $10,385.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 1-G $20,305.40

PTS Contractors, Inc.

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-G $20,305.40

TOTAL FOR CONTRACT No. 1 $1,352,593.51

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-D $128,230.00
TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-E $135,870.40
TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-F $599,575.85

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-A $123,521.46
TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-B $226,516.00
TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 1-C $118,574.40

CONTRACT 1 SUMMARY

N McCarthy Road Reconstruction and
Fox Cities Champion Center - Phase 2

Proposal Schedule No. 1-G

Erosion Contol
Fox Cities Champion Center - Phase 2

PTS Contractors, Inc.

S:\DPW\CIP Projects\2019 Projects\Street Improvements\Champion Drive\500-Bidder Correspondence\2019-05 A utilities & 2019-05B Bid Tabulation 3 OF 3









BID TABULATION
PROJECT 2019-07 GALAXY DRIVE STREET & UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total

2-A- 1 868 L.F. 8" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer $ 55.00 $ 47,740.00 $ 99.00 $ 85,932.00 $ 87.00 $ 75,516.00 $ 146.00 $ 126,728.00 $ 157.00 $ 136,276.00 $ 72.00 $ 62,496.00

2-A- 2 6 EA. 8"x6" PVC Service Branches $ 300.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 310.00 $ 1,860.00 $ 215.00 $ 1,290.00 $ 292.00 $ 1,752.00 $ 98.00 $ 588.00 $ 125.00 $ 750.00

2-A- 3 287 L.F. 6" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Sewer Service $ 48.00 $ 13,776.00 $ 48.00 $ 13,776.00 $ 86.75 $ 24,897.25 $ 130.00 $ 37,310.00 $ 126.30 $ 36,248.10 $ 35.00 $ 10,045.00

2-A- 4 68.9 V.F. 4' Diameter Manhole $ 200.00 $ 13,780.00 $ 250.00 $ 17,225.00 $ 201.00 $ 13,848.90 $ 380.00 $ 26,182.00 $ 298.00 $ 20,532.20 $ 300.00 $ 20,670.00

2-A- 5 4 EA. Manhole Casting, NF R-1550-B $ 415.00 $ 1,660.00 $ 567.00 $ 2,268.00 $ 685.00 $ 2,740.00 $ 647.00 $ 2,588.00 $ 417.00 $ 1,668.00 $ 450.00 $ 1,800.00

2-A- 6 4 EA. Cretex Internal Chimney Seal $ 325.00 $ 1,300.00 $ 475.00 $ 1,900.00 $ 270.00 $ 1,080.00 $ 650.00 $ 2,600.00 $ 476.00 $ 1,904.00 $ 350.00 $ 1,400.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 2-A $ 80,056.00 $ 122,961.00 $ 119,372.15 $ 197,160.00 $ 197,216.30 $ 97,161.00

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total

2-B- 1 71 L.F. 4" Diameter DR 18 PVC Water Service $ 32.00 $ 2,272.00 $ 61.00 $ 4,331.00 $ 58.00 $ 4,118.00 $ 89.00 $ 6,319.00 $ 81.85 $ 5,811.35 $ 33.00 $ 2,343.00

2-B- 2 270 L.F. 6" Diameter DR 18 PVC Water Service $ 33.00 $ 8,910.00 $ 63.00 $ 17,010.00 $ 61.50 $ 16,605.00 $ 90.00 $ 24,300.00 $ 83.07 $ 22,428.90 $ 36.00 $ 9,720.00

2-B- 3 808 L.F. 8" Diameter DR 18 PVC Watermain $ 35.00 $ 28,280.00 $ 41.50 $ 33,532.00 $ 55.00 $ 44,440.00 $ 91.00 $ 73,528.00 $ 70.87 $ 57,262.96 $ 42.00 $ 33,936.00

2-B- 4 14 L.F. 6" Diameter Hydrant Lead $ 33.00 $ 462.00 $ 86.00 $ 1,204.00 $ 79.00 $ 1,106.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,680.00 $ 67.27 $ 941.78 $ 50.00 $ 700.00

2-B- 5 2 EA. Hydrants (7.5' Bury) $ 3,690.00 $ 7,380.00 $ 4,255.00 $ 8,510.00 $ 3,950.00 $ 7,900.00 $ 6,400.00 $ 12,800.00 $ 4,478.00 $ 8,956.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 8,000.00

2-B- 6 1 EA. 6" Hydrant Extensions (as ordered) $ 615.00 $ 615.00 $ 785.00 $ 785.00 $ 775.00 $ 775.00 $ 900.00 $ 900.00 $ 580.00 $ 580.00 $ 650.00 $ 650.00

2-B- 7 1 EA. 12" Hydrant Extensions (as ordered) $ 705.00 $ 705.00 $ 885.00 $ 885.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,400.00 $ 1,400.00 $ 684.00 $ 684.00 $ 750.00 $ 750.00

2-B- 8 1 EA. 4" Gate Valves and Boxes $ 1,050.00 $ 1,050.00 $ 1,110.00 $ 1,110.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,169.00 $ 1,169.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00

2-B- 9 8 EA. 6" Gate Valves and Boxes $ 1,200.00 $ 9,600.00 $ 1,255.00 $ 10,040.00 $ 1,900.00 $ 15,200.00 $ 1,460.00 $ 11,680.00 $ 1,347.00 $ 10,776.00 $ 1,350.00 $ 10,800.00

2-B- 10 2 EA. 8" Gate Valves and Boxes $ 1,615.00 $ 3,230.00 $ 1,675.00 $ 3,350.00 $ 2,400.00 $ 4,800.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 1,811.00 $ 3,622.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 3,600.00

2-B- 11 1 L.S. Watermain Fittings $ 5,100.00 $ 5,100.00 $ 4,495.00 $ 4,495.00 $ 5,900.00 $ 5,900.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 4,650.00 $ 4,650.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 4,500.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 2-B $ 67,604.00 $ 85,252.00 $ 103,944.00 $ 144,407.00 $ 116,881.99 $ 76,199.00

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total Price per Unit Total

2-C- 1 436 L.F. 12" Diameter Storm Sewer $ 34.00 $ 14,824.00 $ 40.00 $ 17,440.00 $ 50.25 $ 21,909.00 $ 38.00 $ 16,568.00 $ 82.10 $ 35,795.60 $ 40.00 $ 17,440.00

2-C- 2 174 L.F. 15" Diameter Storm Sewer $ 36.00 $ 6,264.00 $ 34.00 $ 5,916.00 $ 42.60 $ 7,412.40 $ 39.00 $ 6,786.00 $ 56.40 $ 9,813.60 $ 41.00 $ 7,134.00

2-C- 3 1,068 L.F. 18" Diameter Storm Sewer $ 38.00 $ 40,584.00 $ 43.00 $ 45,924.00 $ 54.25 $ 57,939.00 $ 46.00 $ 49,128.00 $ 72.00 $ 76,896.00 $ 42.00 $ 44,856.00

2-C- 4 2 EA. 12" Service Branch $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 498.00 $ 996.00 $ 730.00 $ 1,460.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 463.00 $ 926.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00

2-C- 5 67.2 V.F. 4' Diameter Storm Manhole $ 300.00 $ 20,160.00 $ 278.00 $ 18,681.60 $ 265.00 $ 17,808.00 $ 360.00 $ 24,192.00 $ 357.00 $ 23,990.40 $ 350.00 $ 23,520.00

2-C- 6 8 EA. Manhole Casting NF R-1550-B $ 400.00 $ 3,200.00 $ 550.00 $ 4,400.00 $ 465.00 $ 3,720.00 $ 647.00 $ 5,176.00 $ 400.00 $ 3,200.00 $ 400.00 $ 3,200.00

2-C- 7 4 EA. 2'x3' Storm Inlet $ 1,275.00 $ 5,100.00 $ 1,285.00 $ 5,140.00 $ 1,100.00 $ 4,400.00 $ 1,400.00 $ 5,600.00 $ 1,675.00 $ 6,700.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 7,200.00

2-C- 8 4 EA. Inlet Casting NF R-3067 $ 570.00 $ 2,280.00 $ 785.00 $ 3,140.00 $ 615.00 $ 2,460.00 $ 780.00 $ 3,120.00 $ 568.00 $ 2,272.00 $ 600.00 $ 2,400.00

2-C- 9 1 EA. 12" Metal Apron End Wall w/ Trash Guard $ 275.00 $ 275.00 $ 472.00 $ 472.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 $ 390.00 $ 390.00 $ 343.00 $ 343.00 $ 600.00 $ 600.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 2-C $ 93,687.00 $ 102,109.60 $ 117,308.40 $ 112,960.00 $ 159,936.60 $ 110,350.00

Proposal Schedule No. 2-C 

Storm Sewer

Galaxy Drive

Feaker & Sons, Co., Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc. Wondra Construction Wood Sewer & Excavating, Inc.

Proposal Schedule No. 2-A 

Sanitary Sewer
Galaxy Drive

Proposal Schedule No. 2-B 

Watermain
Galaxy Drive

Feaker & Sons, Co., Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc. Wondra Construction Wood Sewer & Excavating, Inc. Vinton Construction Company
Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., 

Inc.

Feaker & Sons, Co., Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc. Wondra Construction Wood Sewer & Excavating, Inc. Vinton Construction Company
 Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., 

Inc.

Vinton Construction Company
 Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., 

Inc.

S:\DPW\CIP Projects\2019 Projects\Street Improvements\Galaxy\500-Bidder Correspondence\2019-07 bid tabulation Complete 1 of 2



BID TABULATION
PROJECT 2019-07 GALAXY DRIVE STREET & UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

2-D 1 1 L.S. Excavation and Grading (Estimated 63,190 CY) $ 216,550.00 $ 216,550.00 $ 182,370.00 $ 182,370.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 197,000.00 $ 197,000.00 $ 355,500.00 $ 355,500.00 $ 510,000.00 $ 510,000.00

2-D 2 1,650 Ton Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 1 1/4" Dense $ 13.05 $ 21,532.50 $ 12.80 $ 21,120.00 $ 11.15 $ 18,397.50 $ 13.00 $ 21,450.00 $ 10.00 $ 16,500.00 $ 12.00 $ 19,800.00

2-D 3 1,400 Ton Crushed Aggregate Base Course, 3" Dense $ 11.90 $ 16,660.00 $ 11.66 $ 16,324.00 $ 11.15 $ 15,610.00 $ 12.00 $ 16,800.00 $ 12.75 $ 17,850.00 $ 12.00 $ 16,800.00

2-D 4 1,481 L.F. 30" Concrete Curb and Gutter, Standard $ 12.85 $ 19,030.85 $ 12.65 $ 18,734.65 $ 13.00 $ 19,253.00 $ 14.00 $ 20,734.00 $ 16.40 $ 24,288.40 $ 15.00 $ 22,215.00

2-D 5 88 L.F. 30" Concrete Curb and Gutter, Driveway $ 19.00 $ 1,672.00 $ 18.55 $ 1,632.40 $ 18.40 $ 1,619.20 $ 20.00 $ 1,760.00 $ 20.00 $ 1,760.00 $ 27.00 $ 2,376.00

2-D 6 475 Ton HMA Pavement, 2-1/2" Binder Course, Type 3 MT 58-28S $ 74.50 $ 35,387.50 $ 73.10 $ 34,722.50 $ 72.50 $ 34,437.50 $ 78.00 $ 37,050.00 $ 71.66 $ 34,038.50 $ 78.00 $ 37,050.00

2-D 7 500 Ton
Excavation Below Subgrade and Replace with Breaker Run 
(as ordered) $ 15.35 $ 7,675.00 $ 15.05 $ 7,525.00 $ 16.15 $ 8,075.00 $ 30.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 17.50 $ 8,750.00 $ 28.00 $ 14,000.00

2-D 8 3,850 S.Y. Geotextile Fabric Type SAS $ 1.35 $ 5,197.50 $ 1.30 $ 5,005.00 $ 1.35 $ 5,197.50 $ 2.00 $ 7,700.00 $ 2.00 $ 7,700.00 $ 3.00 $ 11,550.00

2-D 9 10,020 S.F. 4" Concrete Sidewalk $ 4.45 $ 44,589.00 $ 4.90 $ 49,098.00 $ 5.45 $ 54,609.00 $ 4.75 $ 47,595.00 $ 5.00 $ 50,100.00 $ 6.00 $ 60,120.00

2-D 10 340 S.F. 6" Concrete Sidewalk $ 6.30 $ 2,142.00 $ 7.20 $ 2,448.00 $ 7.40 $ 2,516.00 $ 7.00 $ 2,380.00 $ 5.80 $ 1,972.00 $ 7.00 $ 2,380.00

2-D 11 381 S.F. 6" Concrete Apron $ 6.30 $ 2,400.30 $ 7.20 $ 2,743.20 $ 7.10 $ 2,705.10 $ 7.00 $ 2,667.00 $ 5.80 $ 2,209.80 $ 7.00 $ 2,667.00

2-D 12 1 L.S.
Re-Spread Salvaged Topsoil, 4" Thick (Estiamated 60,075 
SY) $ 15,715.00 $ 15,715.00 $ 15,415.00 $ 15,415.00 $ 20,500.00 $ 20,500.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 53,500.00 $ 53,500.00 $ 110,000.00 $ 110,000.00

2-D 13 56 S.F. ADA Detectable Warning Field $ 36.75 $ 2,058.00 $ 36.05 $ 2,018.80 $ 36.00 $ 2,016.00 $ 40.00 $ 2,240.00 $ 35.00 $ 1,960.00 $ 38.50 $ 2,156.00

2-D 14 1 LS
Misc. Demolition on N Galaxy Drive and W Evergreen Drive 
(Sawcutting, Pavement Removal/Disposal) $ 7,175.00 $ 7,175.00 $ 4,995.00 $ 4,995.00 $ 14,000.00 $ 14,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 6,663.00 $ 6,663.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00

2-D 15 1 LS Traffic Control $ 9,000.00 $ 9,000.00 $ 14,875.00 $ 14,875.00 $ 800.00 $ 800.00 $ 8,300.00 $ 8,300.00 $ 875.00 $ 875.00 $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00

2-D 16 380 Ton HMA Pavement, 2" Surface Course, Type 5 MT 58-28S $ 71.20 $ 27,056.00 $ 69.85 $ 26,543.00 $ 69.30 $ 26,334.00 $ 73.00 $ 27,740.00 $ 68.48 $ 26,022.40 $ 75.00 $ 28,500.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 2-D $ 433,840.65 $ 405,569.55 $ 401,069.80 $ 426,416.00 $ 609,689.10 $ 849,114.00

Item Quantity Unit Item Description Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

2-E- 1 1,495 L.F. Silt Fence $ 2.10 $ 3,139.50 $ 2.05 $ 3,064.75 $ 1.50 $ 2,242.50 $ 2.00 $ 2,990.00 $ 2.00 $ 2,990.00 $ 3.00 $ 4,485.00

2-E- 2 1 L.S. Tracking Pad $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,030.00 $ 1,030.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 2,175.00 $ 2,175.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 1,800.00

2-E- 3 8 EA. Inlet Protection, Grate $ 105.00 $ 840.00 $ 103.00 $ 824.00 $ 130.00 $ 1,040.00 $ 120.00 $ 960.00 $ 100.00 $ 800.00 $ 100.00 $ 800.00

2-E- 4 3 EA. Curlex Sediment Log (12' Length) $ 135.00 $ 405.00 $ 129.00 $ 387.00 $ 115.00 $ 345.00 $ 200.00 $ 600.00 $ 125.00 $ 375.00 $ 120.00 $ 360.00

2-E- 5 2,000 S.Y. Temporary Seeding (as ordered) $ 0.55 $ 1,100.00 $ 0.26 $ 520.00 $ 0.50 $ 1,000.00 $ 1.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 0.25 $ 500.00 $ 1.00 $ 2,000.00

2-E- 6 665 S.Y. Erosion Control Mat, Class I (short term) Type B $ 1.30 $ 864.50 $ 1.25 $ 831.25 $ 0.95 $ 631.75 $ 3.00 $ 1,995.00 $ 1.20 $ 798.00 $ 3.00 $ 1,995.00

2-E- 7 1 L.S.
Seed, Fertilize and Mulch, Terrace (Estimated 2,175 SY) 
Seed Mix No. 40 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,235.00 $ 1,235.00 $ 2,300.00 $ 2,300.00 $ 4,350.00 $ 4,350.00 $ 1,197.00 $ 1,197.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00

2-E- 8 1 L.S.
Seed, Fertilize and Mulch, Fill Area (Estimated 57,900 SY) 
Seed Mix No. 10 $ 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00 $ 29,820.00 $ 29,820.00 $ 29,500.00 $ 29,500.00 $ 51,531.00 $ 51,531.00 $ 28,950.00 $ 28,950.00 $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE NO. 2-E $ 40,849.00 $ 37,712.00 $ 39,559.25 $ 65,426.00 $ 37,785.00 $ 91,440.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 2-A $ 80,056.00 $ 122,961.00 $ 119,372.15 $ 197,160.00 $ 197,216.30 $ 97,161.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 2-B $ 67,604.00 $ 85,252.00 $ 103,944.00 $ 144,407.00 $ 116,881.99 $ 76,199.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 2-C $ 93,687.00 $ 102,109.60 $ 117,308.40 $ 112,960.00 $ 159,936.60 $ 110,350.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 2-D $ 433,840.65 $ 405,569.55 $ 401,069.80 $ 426,416.00 $ 609,689.10 $ 849,114.00

TOTAL FOR SCHEDULE No. 2-E $ 40,849.00 $ 37,712.00 $ 39,559.25 $ 65,426.00 $ 37,785.00 $ 91,440.00

TOTAL FOR CONTRACT No. 2 $ 716,036.65 $ 753,604.15 $ 781,253.60 $ 946,369.00 $ 1,121,508.99 $ 1,224,264.00
(Schedule 2-A, 2-B, 2-C, 2-D and 2-E)

Proposal Schedule No. 2-E

Erosion Control
Galaxy Drive

Feaker & Sons, Co., Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc. Wondra Construction Wood Sewer & Excavating, Inc.

Proposal Schedule No. 2-D

Roadway
Galaxy Drive

    Feaker & Sons, 
Co., Inc.

Galaxy Drive

CONTRACT 2 SUMMARY

      PTS 
Contractors, Inc.

     Wondra 
Construction, Inc.

  Wood Sewer & 
Excavating, Inc.

  Vinton 
Construction 

Company

Carl Bowers & Sons 
Construction Co., Inc.

Vinton Construction Company
 Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., 

Inc.

Feaker & Sons, Co., Inc. PTS Contractors, Inc. Wondra Construction Wood Sewer & Excavating, Inc. Vinton Construction Company
 Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., 

Inc.

S:\DPW\CIP Projects\2019 Projects\Street Improvements\Galaxy\500-Bidder Correspondence\2019-07 bid tabulation Complete 2 of 2





























 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

May 7, 2019 
 
TOPIC:  Finance and IT budget adjustment to reclass current budget amounts (IT) and adjust budget amounts for 
scholarship received (Finance).  
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Finance Submitted By: Julie M. Wahlen, CPA 
                        

 

 

 
ISSUE: Shall the Town Board approve two budget adjustments.  One is a reclass budget adjustment, to move 
budgeted amounts to a different account (IT) and the other is to adjust the budget amounts to reflect the scholarship 
received (Finance). 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
 
The first budget adjustment is to reclass the amount that was budgeted for the Pitney Bowes costs related to the 
postage meter.  Instead of budgeting the amount in the postage account, the budget adjustment is moving the 
contractual meter charges to the contractual services account and moving the supplies amount to the office supplies 
account. 
 

  
 
The second budget adjustment is to adjust the Finance budget to reflect the scholarship that was received to attend 
the national Government Finance Officers conference in 2019.  This budget adjustment increases the Finance 
Reimbursement account by $1,000 and also increases the Conferences and Training account by $1,000. 
 

 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: I am recommending two budget adjustments, neither of the budget adjustments have any 
impact on the contingency budget.  
 

Account # Description Current Budget Adjustment Revised Budget
10-20-51460-311 IT Postage 3,000.00$          (3,000.00)$  -$                    
10-20-51460-290 IT Contractual Services 270,735.00$     1,500.00$   272,235.00$     
10-20-51460-310 IT Office Supplies 17,000.00$       1,500.00$   18,500.00$        

290,735.00$     -$             290,735.00$     

Account # Description Current Budget Adjustment Revised Budget
10-19-48900 Finance Reimbursements -$                   (1,000.00)$  (1,000.00)$         
10-19-51501-330 Finance Conferences & Training 4,000.00$          1,000.00$   5,000.00$          

4,000.00$          -$             4,000.00$          



The first budget adjustment is to decrease account 10-20-51460-311 by $3,000, increase account 10-20-51460-290 
by $1,500, and increase account 10-20-51460-310 by $1,500 to reclass the Pitney Bowes budgeted amounts. 
 
The second budget adjustment is to increase account 10-19-48900 by $1,000 and increase account 10-19-51501-
330 by $1,000 to reflect the GFOA scholarship that was received for the national conference. 
 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        N/A 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  N/A 

 



















Gt;; 
Grand Chute 

AGENDA REQUEST 

5/7/2019 

TOPIC: Property & Casualty Renewal - June 1, 2019 through June 1, 2020 

[8J New Business □Unfinished Business D Reports 

D Closed Session D Ordinance/Resolution 

Department Reporting: Administration 

Meeting: Town Board 

Submitted By: Jim March & Mary Baxter 
---------------- -- - - --- - - - --- - - -- - -- --

-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - I 

ISSUE: Shall the Town Board accept the insurance renewal package for June 1, 2019 through June 1, 2020. 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: Insurance brokers from A. J. Gallagher began a pre-renewal market check earlier 

this year in the hope to get ahead of developing market conditions and continued claims activity. Nationwide, 

property insurance rates were impacted by catastrophic natural disasters; auto insurance rates continued to 

climb an average of 8 to 18% nationally. Despite this market trend, the brokers from Gallagher were able to 

negotiate premium quotes at a modest increase (see premium comparison sheet attached). 

The Town of Grand Chute has experienced significant adverse claims over the last five years, in particular, tax 

liability claims continued to be covered under the EMC's Public Officials policy. Few other carriers include the tax 

liability coverage in the Public Officials Liability Policy and the Town has benefitted by EMC's broad coverage. The 

brokers also negotiated a cost savings by moving the property coverage from Travelers Insurance to EMC. 

Attached is a breakdown of the expiring premiums and the upcoming premium quotes, Gallagher's Marketing 

Strategy and Executive Summary, WC Mod Snapshot and Loss Analysis. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the insurance package as presented by Gallagher. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: BUDGET 

This is a yearly budgeted item. Final cost varies based on claims paid, audited premium adjustments and dividend 

received. 

ATTACHMENTS: Premium quote for the June 1 2019-2020 insurance year, Gallagher's Marketing Strategy 

correspondence and Executive Summary, W.C. Mod Snapshot and Loss Analysis. 













































AGENDA REQUEST 

5/7/2019 

TOPIC: Final Resolution TBR-07-2019 for Spencer Street (Casaloma Drive to Mayflower Drive) as located in the 

Town of Grand Chute, authorizing special assessments for street construction, and levying special assessments 

against abutting property owners or on an area wide basis to specially benefiting property owners under Chapter 60 

and 66.0703(1)(b), et al, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2017-2018 as amended. 

□ New Business □Unfinished Business D Reports   

D Closed Session D Ordinance/Resolution 

Department Reporting: Public Works 

Meeting: Town Board 

Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, P.E., Director P.W. 
- - --- - - - - - - --

- --- -� - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - ------- - - - --- -- -

ISSUE: Shall the Town Board approve Final Resolution TBR-07-2019 for Spencer Street (Casaloma Drive to

Mayflower Drive) as located in the Town of Grand Chute, authorizing special assessments for street construction, 

and levying special assessments against abutting property owners or on an area wide basis to specially benefiting 

property owners under Chapter 60 and 66.0703(1)(b), et al, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2017-2018 as amended. 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: On February 2, 2019, the Town Board approved the special assessment

methodology for the 2019 Spencer Street urbanization project, including storm sewer. The approved schedule 

for the street portion is 50% residential (100% commercial). 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of TBR-07-2019.

I FISCAL IMP ACT: CIP 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment No. 1 - TBR-07-2019 with exhibits 

x






















	AGENDA TB 5-7-19
	D Police Week Proclamation
	F-1 Public Hearing Minutes - Spencer
	F-1 TB Minutes
	F-2a-1 Operator Lists
	F-2a-2 Operator Denials
	G-1 TB Voucher
	H-1a Affidavit of Correction
	H-2 Howard Johnson Complaint-Response
	H-3 Bid Award for 2019-05A & 2019-05B
	H-4 Bid Award for Galaxy Dr 2019-07
	H-5 McCarthy Special Assessment Methodology
	H-6 Finance and IT Budget Adjustment
	H-7 Casaloma Culvert McMahon agreement
	H-8 Insurance Renewal Pkg 2019-2020
	H-9 Playground change order 3
	I-1 TBR-07-2019



